DATASHEET
PCI CLOCK GENERATOR MK1493-03B
IDT™ PCI CLOCK GENERATOR 1 MK1493-03B REV H  051310
Description
The MK1493-03B is a general purpose clock generator
device that provides an integrated clocking solution for PCI
/networking applications. It provides eight individually
programmable PCI clocks, one CPU clock, three additional

Package Outline and Package Dimensions (48-pin TSSOP, 6.10 mm Body, .50mm pitch)
Package dimensions are kept current with JEDEC Publication No. 95
Ordering Information
Parts that are ordered with a "LF" suffix to the part number are the Pb-Free configuration and are RoHS compliant.
While the information presented herein has been checked for both accuracy and reliability, Integrated Device Technology (IDT) assumes
no responsibility for either its use or for the infringement of any patents or other rights of third parties, which would result from its use. No
other circuits, patents, or licenses are implied. This product is intended for use in normal commercial applications. Any other applications
such as those requiring extended temperature range, high reliability, or other extraordinary environmental requirements are not
recommended without additional processing by IDT. IDT reserves the right to change any circuitry or specifications without notice. IDT
does not authorize or warrant any IDT product for use in life support devices or critical medical instruments.
Part / Order Number Marking Shipping Packaging Package Temperature
MK1493-03BGLF MK1493-03BGLF Tubes 48-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
MK1493-03BGLFTR MK1493-03BGLF Tape and Reel 48-pin TSSOP 0 to +70°  C
MK1493-03BGILF 1493-03BGIL Tubes 48-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
MK1493-03BGILFTR 1493-03BGIL Tape and Reel 48-pin TSSOP -40 to +85°  C
INDEX
AREA
1   2
20
D
E1 E
SEATING
PLANE
A1
AA2
e
- C -
b
aaa C
c
L
MIN MAX
A -- 1 .10
A1 0 .05 0 .15
A2 0.85 1 .05
b 0 .17 0 .27
c 0 .09 0 .20
D 12 .40 12 .60
E
E1 6.00 6 .20
e
L 0 .50 0 .75
0° 8°
aaa -- 0 .08
Millim e te rsSYMBOL
0 .5  BASIC
8 .10  BASIC
48
MK1493-03B
PCI CLOCK GENERATOR CLOCK SYNTHESIZER
IDT™ PCI CLOCK GENERATOR 18 MK1493-03B REV H  051310
ERRATA
Changes from MK1493-03 to MK1493-03A Data Sheet
Page 1 The part number changed from MK1493-03 to MK1493-03A
FS11 on the block diagram is removed
Page 2, Table 2, FS11 column removed
Default Output clock value for CLK66M/71M/83M is 83M.
Page3 Pin 33 description/function changed from I/O pin to Output pin only. The FS11 input option is deleted
Page6 Table 3 Byte2, bit3 (pin13) and bit5 (pin32) changed from Disable upon power upon to Enable upon powerup.
Page 7 Table 3 Byte 5, Bit 4 changed from FS11 to reserved
Byte 5 bit 5 and 6 changed to 0 upon power up.
Page 8 Byte 7 bit 4 changed from 0 to 1
Page 13 SMBUs max clock speed increased from 64KHz to 110KHz
Page 17 Ordering Information changed from MK1493-03G to MK1493-03AG
Changes from MK1493-03A to MK1493-03B Data Sheet
Page 1 The part number changed from MK1493-03A to MK1493-03B
Page 8 SMBUS vendor Revision ID
Byte 7 Power up state changed from o to 1, Bit 4 Power up state changed from 1 to 0
Page 13 The fall time for CPUCLK (single ended) and complimentary the VOL=0.8V changed to VOL=0.4V
Page 16 The part ordering number changed from MK1493-03AG to MK1493-03BG; added LF.
© 2006 Integrated Device Technology, Inc. All rights reserved. Product specifications subject to change without notice. IDT and the IDT logo are trademarks of Integrated Device